As Adopted by the House

134th General Assembly Regular Session 2021-2022

H. R. No. 345

23

24

Representatives Hoops, Click, Cross, Ghanbari, Hicks-Hudson, McClain, Riedel,
Swearingen

A RESOLUTION

Honoring the American Society of Civil Engineers Toledo Section on its Centennial.

WHEREAS, The members of the House of Representatives of the 134th General Assembly of Ohio are pleased to pay tribute to the American Society of Civil Engineers Toledo Section on its One Hundredth 3 Anniversary; and 4 WHEREAS, This is an important milestone, and it provides an ideal 5 time to acknowledge the exceptional work done by the American Society of Civil Engineers Toledo Section. Since its establishment a century 7 ago, the organization has supported the success of civil engineers as 8 they plan, design, construct, and operate the region's infrastructure while also protecting and restoring the natural environment in 10 Northwest Ohio. Indeed, its impressive contributions to the field 11 readily explain why it is so widely held in high esteem; and 12 WHEREAS, Those affiliated with the American Society of Civil 13 Engineers Toledo Section are to be acknowledged for their foresight, 14 dedication, and selfless donations of time, energy, and ability far 15 beyond what was required or expected. Without question, the people who 16 comprise this fine organization have worked to advance civil 17 engineering and protect the public health, safety, and welfare in 18 order to make a bigger difference in shaping a sustainable world, and 19 their dedicated and generous efforts have gained them the appreciation 20 and admiration of many; and 21 WHEREAS, We are certain that as the American Society of Civil 22

Engineers Toledo Section maintains its commitment to service, it will

carry on the tradition of excellence that it has become known for. We

are proud to note that it is through the unceasing efforts of groups such as Toledo ASCE that the State of Ohio continues to prosper and remains a pleasant place in which to live and work; therefore be it	25 26 27
RESOLVED, That we, the members of the House of Representatives of the 134th General Assembly of Ohio, in adopting this Resolution, applaud the American Society of Civil Engineers Toledo Section on its Centennial and salute it as an esteemed professional agency; and be it further	28 29 30 31 32
RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the House of Representatives transmit a duly authenticated copy of this Resolution to the American Society of Civil Engineers Toledo Section.	33 34 35